
 
 
 

 
  

690 Chesterfield Pkwy W  ●  Chesterfield MO 63017-0760 
Phone: 636-537-4000  ●  Fax 636-537-4798  ●  www.chesterfield.mo.us 

 

 

Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Project Type:  Site Development Section Plan   
 
Meeting Date:  November 10, 2014   
 
From:   John Boyer   
   Senior Planner   
 
Location: Located southeast of the intersection of Premium Way and Outlet Blvd. 
 
Applicant: Grey Design Group, Inc. and Stock & Associates Consulting Engineers, Inc. on behalf 

of Wolfe Properties, LLC. 
 
Description: Chesterfield Blue Valley, Lot 5D-2 (Burlington) - SDSP: A Site Development Section 

Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural Elevations and Architect’s 
Statement of Design for a 6.26 acre tract of land zoned “PC” Planned Commercial 
District located southeast of the intersection of Premium Way and Outlet Blvd. 

 
 
PROPOSAL SUMMARY 
The request is for construction of a 54,980 square foot retail building with accessory parking within the 
Chesterfield Blue Valley development.  The subject site is zoned “PC” Planned Commercial District and is 
governed under the terms and conditions of City of Chesterfield Ordinance 2805. 
 
ZONING HISTORY OF SUBJECT SITE 
In 2006, the first planned district was approved for the site and in the years since, the site-specific 
governing ordinance has been amended several times to include additional land into the planned district 
and to consolidate several ordinances. The most recent ordinance amendment occurred in 2014, when the 
City of Chesterfield approved Ordinance 2805 to modify development criteria of the development.  
Ordinance 2805 is the current ordinance of record. 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING 

Direction Land Use Zoning 
North St. Louis Premium Outlets “PC” Planned Commercial District 

South Vacant “PC” Planned Commercial District 

East  Vacant “PC” Planned Commercial District 

West Vacant “PC” Planned Commercial District 

 
 

 

VII.A. 

http://www.chesterfield.mo.us/
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          Figure 1: Aerial Photo with Area Zoning 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Zoning 
The subject site is currently zoned “PC” Planned Industrial District under the terms and conditions of the 
City of Chesterfield Ordinance Number 2805.  The submittal was reviewed against the requirements of the 
governing ordinance and all applicable Unified Development Code requirements. 
 
Site Relationship 
The proposed structure is to be situated within the Chesterfield Blue Valley development, south of the 
Simon Premium Outlet Mall.  This one-story retail structure will be placed on a portion of lot 5 with 
accessory parking.  The main elevation of the proposed retail building will face to the north towards Outlet 
Blvd. 
 
Traffic Access & Circulation 
Proposed access to the site would utilize three (3) points; one from Outlet Blvd, Premium Way and Olive 
Street.  The access from Outlet Blvd is restricted to a right-in/right-out only as noted on the Site 
Development Section Plan.  Pedestrian access will be provided throughout the lot with connection to 
proposed/existing sidewalks along Blue Valley Lane (south), Premium Way (west) and Outlet Blvd (north). 
 
Parking 
As permitted by the UDC, a parking reduction was requested by the applicant.   Associated with the UDC, 
this store based upon its size (exceeding 25,000 square feet), is classified as a Regional Retail Sales 
Establishment.  The applicant indicates that this definition/classification is not an accurate account of the 
parking demand for this proposed retail store.  At 54,980 square feet, the UDC requires a total of 274 
parking spaces.  As proposed with the reduction, a total of 251 spaces are proposed (a total of 23 less 
parking spaces or an 8.3% reduction).  Per applicant’s engineering analysis, Burlington is within the lower 
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range of traffic demand for “generic” shopping center use per the ITE Parking Generation, 4th Edition which 
is 4.67 spaces per 1,000 square feet at the highest peak level and believes the 4.5 spaces per 1,000 as 
proposed by the applicant is more than adequate for this use.  

 
Section 04-04.I of the UDC allows the Planning and Development Services Director to approve requests for 
modifications from the requirements of the Off-Street Parking, Stacking and Loading Space Requirements if 
the request is less than 20% reduction from required ratio and appropriate to the site and will not cause 
detriment to the adjacent property owners.  In addition, the intent of the modification to allow reduction in 
parking requirements is to ensure adequate and not excessive parking is provided for uses.  Based upon this 
information, a modification was approved by Staff.  If this development is approved by the City, at any time 
that Burlington is no longer the tenant which occupies this lot, parking will be re-evaluated for the intended 
user to ensure compliance with the UDC as a different retail user may have a larger traffic demand than 
Burlington and necessitate parking changes to ensure adequate parking. 
 

 
Figure 2: Architectural Rendering 

Architectural Elevations 
The proposed one-story retail structure is consistent in height, scale and appearance with the Premium 
Outlets to the north.  Tilt-up concrete panels are utilized in association with brick, stone, EIFS, and standing 
seam metal on all four sides.  The colors are proposed to match with the existing outlet buildings to the 
north.  Additional design themes on the frontages have been carried onto the side elevations as desired for 
structures within the Chesterfield Valley.  Main access to the structure is provided on the northern 
elevation.  Mechanical equipment is planned to be roof mounted and will be screened by a parapet. 
Elevations associated with this planned development were reviewed by the Architectural Review Board 
(ARB) on October 23, 2014.  The application was recommended for approval with the condition that 
additional landscaping is utilized along the north elevation to assist in breaking up the elevation.  The 
applicant has resubmitted the landscape plans and the rendering has been updated as recommended by 
ARB (see Landscape Plans attached to this report and the updated rendering identified as Figure 2 on page 
3 of this report). 
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Landscaping, Screening and Fencing 
All landscaping as identified on the submitted Landscape Plan is compliant with the Tree Preservation and 
Landscape Requirements of the City of Chesterfield.  A combination of deciduous, coniferous and 
shrubs/bushes have been utilized throughout the exterior of the site.    
 
A trash compactor is planned to be utilized at this location.  The compactor is planned to be placed within 
the loading dock on the south elevation.  The loading dock enclosure, in addition to a planned gate for the 
front of the trash compactor, will provide screening for this mechanical element. The loading dock 
screening is a design element which is identified for development within the Chesterfield Valley. 
 
Lighting 
Lighting is planned in association with this development consisting of a mixture of parking area lighting 
made up of standard pole lights, and two (2) types of building-mounted accent lighting.  The building accent 
lighting is provided to enhance the proposed building design as well as comply with requirements for 
construction within the Chesterfield Valley.  
 
The planned pole lights will match existing pole lights on the neighboring Premium Outlets.  Building-
mounted lighting WP1 consists of the same fixture as the pole lighting but mounted to the exterior of the 
building.  Only two (2) of these fixtures are planned both on the east elevation around the loading dock 
area. 
 
The second wall-mounted light, WP2, is an architectural accent light planned 
along the frontage of the building.  According to the Architect’s Statement of 
Design, this fixture matches existing fixtures in use within the Premium Outlets to 
the north.  A detail of this light is provided in Figure 3 to the right.  According to 
the detail sheets provided on this light, the top and bottom of the fixture is 
shielded; however, some light will extend outward.  The fixture is a total of 15 
inches in height and a total of 10 of the WP2 fixtures are planned.  This planned 
light can be seen on the Rendering on Figure 2 on the previous page on the stone 
pillars along the front elevation.   
 
Details on planned site lighting are included for the Planning Commission’s review 
and comment.  While all site lighting is included for review, accent lighting is 
ultimately required to be approved by the Planning Commission as directed by the City Lighting standards. 
All proposed lighting fully complies with City of Chesterfield requirements. 
 
DEPARTMENT INPUT 
Staff has reviewed the Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural 
Elevations and Architect’s Statement of Design.   Staff has found the application to be in conformance with 
the site specific ordinance and all other applicable City of Chesterfield requirements.  Staff recommends 
approval of the proposal as presented.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 3: WP2 Light 
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MOTION 
The following options are provided to the Planning Commission for consideration relative to this 
application: 
 

1) “I move to approve (or deny) the Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, 
Architectural Elevations and Architect’s Statement of Design for Chesterfield Blue Valley, Lot 5D-2 
(Burlington).” 
 

2) “I move to approve the Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural 

Elevations and Architect’s Statement of Design for Chesterfield Blue Valley, Lot 5D-2 (Burlington)…” 
(Conditions may be added, eliminated, altered or modified) 

 
CC: Aimee Nassif, Planning and Development Services Director 
 
Attachments: Architect’s Statement of Design  

Site Development Section Plan  
Landscape Plan  
Architectural Elevations  
Lighting Plan  









   11.4.2014



11.04.2014



11.04.2014













IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : TLI-FALDO-HID-MH-100W.IES

DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION (From Photometric File)

IESNA:LM-63-1995
[TEST]BALLABS TEST NO.  12851.0
[MANUFAC] TERON LIGHTING INC - FAIRFIELD, OH
[LUMINAIRE] 1/100W CLEAR ED17 MH LAMP 15.5x10.5"FAZIO HID WALL SCONCE
[LUMINAIRE] WHITE REFLECTOR & BLACK HOUSING w/.125"WHITE ACRYLIC FACE
[LUMINAIRE] & SIDE DIFFUSERS                REFL=87%
[LUMCAT] FZH100MH-MTH
[LAMPCAT] M90 MH100/U

CHARACTERISTICS

IES Classification Type IV
Longitudinal Classification Long
Cutoff Classification (deprecated) Semi-Cutoff
Lumens Per Lamp 9000 (1 lamp)
Total Lamp Lumens 9000
Luminaire Lumens 1254
Total Luminaire Efficiency 14 %
Downward Total Efficiency 7 %
Upward Waste Light Ratio 0.49
Maximum Candela 259
Maximum Candela Angle 22.5H  85V
Maximum Candela (<90 Degrees Vertical) 259
Maximum Candela Angle (<90 Degrees Vertical) 22.5H  85V
Maximum Candela At 90 Degrees Vertical 258 (2.9% Lamp Lumens)
Maximum Candela from 80 to <90 Degrees Vertical 259 (2.9% Lamp Lumens)
Total Luminaire Watts 100
Ballast Factor 1.00

Photometric Toolbox Professional Edition - Copyright 2002-2011 by Lighting Analysts, Inc.
Calculations based on published IES Methods and recommendations, values rounded for display purposes.
Results derived from content of manufacturers photometric file.
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IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : TLI-FALDO-HID-MH-100W.IES

LUMINAIRE CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (LCS)

 Lumens % Lamp % Luminaire
FL - Front-Low (0-30) 16.9 0.2 1.3
FM - Front-Medium (30-60) 158.4 1.8 12.6
FH - Front-High (60-80) 202.7 2.3 16.2
FVH - Front-Very High (80-90) 115.7 1.3 9.2
BL - Back-Low (0-30) 4.6 0.1 0.4
BM - Back-Medium (30-60) 46.6 0.5 3.7
BH - Back-High (60-80) 61.8 0.7 4.9
BVH - Back-Very High (80-90) 35.4 0.4 2.8
UL - Uplight-Low (90-100) 150.0 1.7 12.0
UH - Uplight-High (100-180) 461.4 5.1 36.8

Total 1253.5 14.1 100.0

BUG Rating B0-U3-G1

Photometric Toolbox Professional Edition - Copyright 2002-2011 by Lighting Analysts, Inc.
Calculations based on published IES Methods and recommendations, values rounded for display purposes.
Results derived from content of manufacturers photometric file.
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IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : TLI-FALDO-HID-MH-100W.IES

CANDELA TABULATION

Vert. Horizontal Angles
Angles

0.0 22.5 45.0 67.5 90.0 112.5 135.0 157.5 180.0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 14 11 6 3 4 3 2 0 0
15 31 26 22 13 11 10 6 0 0
20 57 48 40 26 18 17 12 1 0
25 77 74 61 41 29 26 17 5 0
30 100 98 84 58 41 36 24 8 0
35 124 121 108 74 52 46 30 10 0
40 149 146 131 91 62 56 38 14 0
45 165 166 151 107 70 64 43 16 0
50 185 187 171 123 79 73 51 19 0
55 198 203 187 136 85 78 55 22 0
60 212 219 200 147 92 84 60 25 0
65 225 230 212 156 98 91 64 27 0
70 233 243 222 163 103 94 68 29 0
75 241 251 229 171 106 98 71 30 0
80 245 256 234 173 109 99 73 32 1
85 247 259 237 177 111 99 72 32 0
90 247 258 237 177 110 99 74 33 3
95 245 256 235 176 109 100 73 32 1
100 241 251 230 170 107 97 71 31 2
105 233 244 224 167 103 95 69 29 2
110 225 233 214 160 99 90 66 28 1
115 212 220 202 151 92 85 61 26 0
120 199 206 189 140 87 79 57 23 0
125 185 189 173 128 80 72 53 20 0
130 166 169 155 113 69 62 44 17 0
135 149 150 140 97 62 56 37 15 0
140 132 131 119 84 53 47 33 12 0
145 109 108 97 68 43 38 25 9 0
150 89 87 79 54 35 29 21 7 0
155 68 64 59 40 27 23 15 6 0
160 47 45 39 25 18 15 10 3 0
165 26 23 21 12 10 7 5 0 0
170 13 12 8 4 5 3 2 0 0
175 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
180 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Photometric Toolbox Professional Edition - Copyright 2002-2011 by Lighting Analysts, Inc.
Calculations based on published IES Methods and recommendations, values rounded for display purposes.
Results derived from content of manufacturers photometric file.
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IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : TLI-FALDO-HID-MH-100W.IES

COEFFICIENTS OF UTILIZATION
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Of
Utiliz.

 SS

 HS

FLUX DISTRIBUTION
Percent

Lumens Of Lamp

Downward Street Side 493.8 5.5
Downward House Side 148.4 1.6
Downward Total 642.2 7.1

Upward Street Side 471.1 5.2
Upward House Side 140.3 1.6
Upward Total 611.4 6.8

Total Flux 1253.6 13.9

Photometric Toolbox Professional Edition - Copyright 2002-2011 by Lighting Analysts, Inc.
Calculations based on published IES Methods and recommendations, values rounded for display purposes.
Results derived from content of manufacturers photometric file.
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IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : TLI-FALDO-HID-MH-100W.IES

POLAR GRAPH
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Maximum Candela = 259   Located At Horizontal Angle = 22.5, Vertical Angle = 85
# 1 - Vertical Plane Through Horizontal Angles (22.5 - 202.5) (Through Max. Cd.)
# 2 - Horizontal Cone Through Vertical Angle (85) (Through Max. Cd.)

Photometric Toolbox Professional Edition - Copyright 2002-2011 by Lighting Analysts, Inc.
Calculations based on published IES Methods and recommendations, values rounded for display purposes.
Results derived from content of manufacturers photometric file.
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IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : TLI-FALDO-HID-MH-100W.IES

ISOFOOTCANDLE LINES OF HORIZONTAL ILLUMINANCE
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1/2 Maximum Candela Trace Shown As Dashed Curve
(+) = Maximum Candela Point

Photometric Toolbox Professional Edition - Copyright 2002-2011 by Lighting Analysts, Inc.
Calculations based on published IES Methods and recommendations, values rounded for display purposes.
Results derived from content of manufacturers photometric file.
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IES ROAD REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : TLI-FALDO-HID-MH-100W.IES

LUMINAIRE CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (LCS) GRAPH
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Luminaire Lumens:
Front: Low=16.9, Medium=158.4, High=202.7, Very High=115.7
Back: Low=4.6, Medium=46.6, High=61.8, Very High=35.4
Uplight: Low=150.0, High=461.4

BUG Rating : B0-U3-G1

Photometric Toolbox Professional Edition - Copyright 2002-2011 by Lighting Analysts, Inc.
Calculations based on published IES Methods and recommendations, values rounded for display purposes.
Results derived from content of manufacturers photometric file.
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